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1 Executive Summary  
 
BT welcomes the opportunity to comment on the PhonepayPlus draft 13th Code of Practice.  
We have the following general comments on the five sections of the consultation 
 
1. Amendments resulting from the implementation of Ofcom’s Review of Non-Geographic 

Call Services (NGCS) 

PhonepayPlus plays a key role in helping to ensure Ofcom’s regulatory changes to Non-

Geographic Calls Services (NGCS) that go-live in summer 2015 are successful and help 

the industry to flourish at every level of the value chain.  However, the positioning of 

these changes in the consultation document is misleading.  The price caps currently in 

place only apply to BT and serve to limit the prices paid only by BT customers.  The price 

caps that come into force under the NGCS unbundled tariff provide all calling customers 

with real price transparency for the first time and for many these will represent a 

decrease to the cost of the services they call rather than an increase as stated in the 

consultation document.  

 

This distinction is important as it has potential to influence how PhonepayPlus assesses 

customer harm and the impact of the new Service Charge caps.  If considered on the 

supposition that the current BT-only caps were industry-wide, NGCS could represent a 

significant increase in the prices that end-users might expect to pay.  But viewed in 

reality, (where, for example,  a customer might pay in excess of double the fixed-line 

cost to call a 118 or 09 number from a mobile), the NGCS price caps represent a cost 

control.  They will enable the caller to make a more informed decision about the cost of 

the call they are about to make.  Therefore, this improved price transparency should be 

considered in all PhonepayPlus impact assessments and work to shape and inform the 

13th Code. 

 

2. Changes to ensure the Code is future-proofed for current and future market 

developments (Future Proofing) 

We remain concerned by the continued inclusion within the consultation of 

PhonepayPlus’ extended Vision including the reference to ‘equivalent services’.  The 

thirteenth edition of the Code of Practice can only be proposed on the basis of the 

current PPP’s remit and vision. 



Even in the future, as set out in our response to PPP’s 3-year plan1, we do not believe 

this extension to PPP’s remit is necessary or indeed, lawful and must be removed. A 

number of other, independent responses to the 3-year plan echoed this view, yet the 

13th Code does not appear to reflect this.   

Consumers buying the ‘equivalent services’ PPP refers to already receive protection 

through the Consumer Protection (Distance Selling) Regulations which implement the 

EU Directive on the protection of consumers in respect of distance contracts. In fact 

these Regulations explicitly apply to purchases made through telephone calls. If 

PhonepayPlus retains the opinion that this extension to its remit is valid and 

appropriate, we believe the reasons for this must be clearly published.  

 

3. Technical amendments to Part Three, Four and Five of the Code to streamline and clarify 

processes (Technical and Enforcement Review) 

BT welcomes the emphasis on collaboration with industry members in the recent PPP 

Annual Report.  We believe PPP’s priority should be prevention and the creation of a less 

legalistic tribunal process.  Given that the latest version of the Investigation and 

Sanctions Procedure has only just been published, we believe there has been insufficient 

time to assess how this influences the 13th Code and believe PPP should review this in 

practice before finalising its revisions in this area. 

 

4. A new approach to existing prior permissions regimes (Prior Permissions) 

We are concerned about the proposed removal of all Prior Permissions – particularly 

where the elements of specific services are not directly in the PRS Code such as ICSS and 

Consumer Credit.   

 

5. Improvements to support the principle of ‘polluter pays’ (Polluter Pays) 

We support the continuance of a Code driven by the practice of ‘polluter pays’ and will 

watch with interest how PPP’s amendments will take effect in this area.  However, we 

think that PPP must consider how it will publish and promote the 13th Code in advance 

of its effective date to ensure industry understands the changes and has clear guidance 

that is not open to misinterpretation. 

 

                                                 
1 We believe consumers do not need the protection of PRS regulation if they use alternative methods of 

payments such as credit card, debit card, PayPal or by a gift card. There is no consumer harm that needs to be 
addressed in that market which is not in any case the market for the provision of premium rate services. 
Therefore expanding the PRS regulation as proposed would mean extending the remit of PPP well beyond the 
PRS market into the wider market of digital content and electronic commerce.  
- That would not be possible in our opinion given that PhonepayPlus acts as the agency which carries out, on 
Ofcom's behalf, the day-to-day regulation of the PRS market as defined in Section 120 (7) of the Communications 
Act. This definition includes indeed the requirement that the charge is paid through the telecom bill: 
A service is a premium rate service for the purposes of this Chapter if—  

(a) it is a service falling within subsection (8);  

(b) there is a charge for the provision of the service;  

(c) the charge is required to be paid to a person providing an electronic  

communications service by means of which the service in question is  

provided; and  

(d) that charge is imposed in the form of a charge made by that person for the use of the electronic 
communications service   

 

http://www.opsi.gov.uk/si/si2000/20002334.htm
http://eur-lex.europa.eu/LexUriServ/LexUriServ.do?uri=CELEX:31997L0007:EN:NOT


Finally, given the revised NGCS regime comes into effect from July 2015 it is important 

that PPP maintains the timeline set out in the consultation document as this does not 

allow for milestone dates to slip.  Failure to publish the 13th Code in April/May 2015 will 

have a negative impact on the industry as Service Providers and Communications 

Providers will be unable to fully assess compliance of Service Numbers once these go-

live.  It is equally important that the Guidance is in place before summer 2015. 

  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  



2 BT’s Responses to consultation questions 
 

Q1. Do you agree with our graduated approach to caps on live services and the 
proposed points of intervention? Please evidence your response. 
 
We are concerned that the spending caps and in-call continuation levels are based on 
surveyed preferences rather than the avoidance of genuine levels of harm.  We 
believe PPP should collect and publish actual evidence of harm, complete with the 
definition of how that harm has been determined, prior to the implementation of the 
proposed spending caps.  With pricing consistent across all operators for the first 
time, the potential for harm is significantly reduced for many customers. 
 
Q2. Do you agree with the new consolidated mechanism being introduced at 3.12 
to govern spending caps and our proposal to sit the monetary values outside the 
Code? Please evidence your response. 
We agree that taking the monetary values outside of the Code will enable 
appropriate review.  We would encourage PhonepayPlus to use this flexibility by 
regularly reviewing the monetary values on the basis of evidence of harm or lack of 
harm. 
 
Q3. Do you have any comments regarding the changes being proposed to the 
definitions listed above in response to Ofcom’s NGCS review? 
We welcome the use of Ofcom’s revised definition of Controlled Premium Rate 
Service2 as this provides consistency; however the draft 13th Code is perhaps not as 
clear as it could be in relation to how NGCS numbers can be used by Service 
Providers, when the Code applies and to what level of effect. 
 
PPP should provide clear detail in the supporting Guidance, which must be available 
to Service Providers and Communications Providers well in advance of 1st July 2015 if 
the industry is to be compliant on the changeover date. 
 
We believe PPP can optimise compliance with the Code by setting out the detail as 
follows: 
 

                                                 
2
 At the date of publication of this Code the Condition provides that ‘Controlled premium rate service’ means: 

A premium rate service (other than a service which is only accessed via an International Call or a service which is 

delivered by means of an Electronic Communications Service and is provided by the person who is also the 

provider of the Electronic Communications Service) which falls within one or more of the following categories: 

i. until the Effective Date, the service is obtained through a Special Services Number (except an 0843/4 

number), and the charge for the call by means of which the service is obtained or the rate according to 

which such call is charged is a charge or rate which exceeds 5 pence per minute for BT customers 

inclusive of value added tax;  

ii. from and including the Effective Date, the service is obtained through a PRS Number and the Service 

Charge for the call by means of which the service is obtained is a rate which exceeds 5.833 pence per 

minute or 5.833 pence per call, exclusive of value added tax; 

iii. the service is obtained other than through a Special Services Number, or a PRS Number, and the charge 

for the call by means of which the service is obtained or the rate according to which such call is charged 

is a charge or rate which exceeds 10 pence per minute inclusive of value added tax (and which also 

includes, for the avoidance of any doubt, a service delivered by means of an Electronic Communications 

Service which is charged by means of a Payment Mechanism and for which the charge exceeds 10 pence 

inclusive of value added tax); 



From 1st July 2015, the PPP 13th Code of Practice applies as follows: 
Services using 087 Service Numbers, charged at more than 5.833 pence per 
minute or 5.833 pence per call, exclusive of value added tax are “Controlled 
Premium Rate Services” and fall within the remit of PhonepayPlus 
regulation and the PPP Code of Practice. 
Services using 0800 and 0808 Free-to-Caller numbers and Service Numbers 
starting 084 (charged up to) are not Premium Rate Services and do not fall 
within the remit of PhonepayPlus or the PPP Code of Practice.  However, 
084 Service Numbers are still subject to Ofcom regulation setting out 
“Advertising requirements in relation to the use of a telephone number”. 
 
PPP needs to provide greater clarity of how the 13th Code applies to services using 
any number within the UK National Numbering Plan including 087 and 09 Service 
Numbers, charged in excess of 10 pence per minute inclusive of value added tax as 
this is open to interpretation within the current document. 
 
Q4. Do you agree with our proposed changes to Rule 2.2.1? Please evidence your 
response. 
While we recognise that Rule 2.2.1 exists in the current Code, we believe it is too 
vague to ensure compliance.  We believe PPP should provide additional clarity to 
remove the current ambiguity that this requirement refers to advertising and 
promotional material wherever the Service or Service Number is publicised. 
 
The revised wording of 2.2.23 to exclude use of Premium Rate Numbers, does not 
take into account that the Ofcom definition of a Controlled Premium Rate Service 
includes Service Numbers charged in excess of 5.833 pence.  This failure could cause 
customers to pay a higher price for the call than they would were it provided using 
an 087 number charged above 5.833 pence per minute or pence per call but below 
10 pence per minute as a UK national rate call may be more expensive.  We 
therefore believe PPP should revise the Rule to remove the restriction on use of PRS 
numbers but set a cap (of calls charged in excess of 10 pence per minute) on the 
price that can be charged where a PRS number is used for this purpose. 
 
PPP states at Rule 2.2.3 that it shall publish on its website a list of any specified 
categories of promotions that must include reference to the Level 2 provider’s 
registration with PPP and the registration number.  However, there is no detail of the 
circumstances under which PPP amends the list, or notifies Service Providers it has 
done so. We believe clarity should be provided in the 13th Code and a change and 
notification process consulted on when PPP updates the Guidance in Q1 2015. 
 
Q5. Do you agree with our proposed change to Rule 2.2.7? Do you agree with our 
intention to retain the level at which point this requirement is triggered at £3.83 
plus VAT? Please evidence any response. 

                                                 
3
 Promotional material must contain the name (or brand if part of the name) and the non-premium rate UK 

telephone number contact details of the Level 2 provider of the relevant premium rate service except where 

otherwise obvious. If the contact details include a telephone number, it must be a UK number and not at premium 

rate. 



BT has no comment. 
 
Q6. Do you agree with our proposed change to the vulnerability provision? Please 
evidence your response. 
The proposed revision to the vulnerability provision is too subjective to avoid 
inconsistent application and requires further consideration.    As set out it requires 
Service Providers to consider the potential vulnerability of every individual in every 
possible circumstance and take this into account when promoting or providing their 
service in order to achieve compliance.  Clearly, this is not a reasonable requirement 
and as such, compliance is not achievable because one person’s view of an unfair 
advantage in any particular circumstance (which will be unknown to the Service 
Provider) may differ from another. 
We appreciate PhonepayPlus’s reasons for wanting the change, but feel that some 
element of intent or systematic action by a Service Provider needs to be maintained. 
 
A Service Provider does not know anything about their caller or their caller’s 
personal circumstance at the moment in which they make the call. 
For example: 
The caller may be a child voting (repeatedly) for their favourite TV presenter on 
‘Strictly’ or ‘I’m a Celebrity’ – or they may be an adult who is genuinely vulnerable, 
but chooses to make the call because it seems right to them to do so in that moment 
in time.  These are ‘personal circumstances’ which may influence the caller’s decision 
to dial, or repeat dial.   All are entirely unknown to the Service Provider at the time 
the call is made, yet within the wording of the Rule might be taken into account 
should the caller make a complaint. 
 
We suggest PPP can reduce the potential for such subjectivity by rewording the Rule 
to either remove the reference to ‘provision’ of the service or by tying promotion 
and provision together as a single item rather than distinct and separate 
considerations as currently worded. 
 
Q7. Do you agree with our intention to amend Rule 2.6.2 to make it more flexible 
and outcomes-focused? Please evidence your response. 
We believe the revision of Rule 2.6.2 is ambiguous and out of kilter with Rule 2.2.2.  
PPP should review these rules together to apply a clear and consistent requirement 
that is not so widely open to interpretation such as; 
Level 2 providers must provide an appropriate and effective complaints 
process which is free, and accessible via a UK number or PRS number 
charged at no more than 10 pence per minute inclusive of VAT, or 
reimbursable where charged in excess of 10 pence per minute inclusive of 
VAT.  Additionally, a non-telephone appropriate and effective complaints 
process which is free and accessible via a consistent medium with service 
delivery can be offered. 
 
Q8. Do you support the intention to maintain a one-off cap on children’s 
services at £3?  Please evidence your response. 
BT has no comment. 



 
Q9. Do you support the introduction of a cumulative cap on children’s services?  
And if so, should this be set at £12, £20 or an alternative amount per month?  
Please evidence your response. 
We support the concept of a cumulative cap (subject to our comments in the 
response to Question 1 above) when applied to any individual service, but believe it 
cannot be practically introduced more widely to incorporate all and any services 
within the same cap regardless of which L2s provide the services. 
 
Q10. Do you agree with the proposed changes to allow for greater flexibility to 
exempt services or providers from registration? Please evidence your response. 
We believe that dissolving the current Prior Permission structure may lose the 
deterrent effect in some areas.  PPP has not provided within the consultation 
document sufficient clarity of the purpose of the proposed ability to exempt specific 
services or organisations from the need to register, nor of the criteria that PPP would 
follow to identify those categories of providers, making it difficult to assess the 
impact of the proposed changes. 
 
Moreover it is not clear why the exemption would apply to particular categories of 
Network operators or Level 1/Level 2 Providers rather than categories of services.  
The rule appears therefore too vague and subjective causing lack of regulatory 
certainty. 
 
Dependent upon how PPP defined exemption, the proposals may lead to abuse and 
ultimately, customer harm.  More work is required if PPP intends to continue with 
these proposals including further consultation with industry prior to the exemption 
from the need to register for Prior Permission of any specific services, service 
categories or organisations.   
 
As it stands this could lead to increases in Levy charges for the remaining registered 
organisations. 
 
Q11. Do you agree with our proposed change to Paragraph 3.3.3 (b)? Please 
evidence your response. 
We are unclear on the effectiveness of non-UK enforcement being covered by “any 
other relevant law”.   As a growing issue, we believe this should be covered by clear 
laws on the operation in the UK given that at least one stage of the value chain must 
be in the UK. 
 
Q12. Do you agree with our proposed change to the requirement to register 
numbers? Please evidence your response. 
BT supports this proposal on the basis it provides more information to customers 
about the services they are using. 
 
Q13. Do you agree with the changes we propose to the Track 1 and 2 procedures?  
Please evidence your response. 



We believe that a more formal notification at an earlier stage in the proceedings is 
beneficial to the process.  However, we believe this needs to be followed by a face-
to-face meeting with PhonepayPlus to provide Service Providers and PhonepayPlus 
with the opportunity to understand the scope of the investigation and clarify any 
PhonepayPlus questions. This option has the potential to reduce the timeline for 
resolving issues and enable a better overall experience for customers using the 
service under review. 
 
There is also potential for lack of clarity over the status of Track 2 investigations 
between a notification letter being received and a breach letter.  PPP should revise 
the wording to provide clear direction within the Code of the timescale in which the 
Notification letter is to be sent. 
 
Q14. Do you agree with the proposed change to 4.4.6 (now 4.4.7) to ensure the 
effective retention of revenue made from harmful services and prevent abuse of 
the review and oral hearing processes? Please evidence your response. 
While we understand the desire to make oral hearings only available after the 
written Tribunal, we are concerned that the proposed changes make any request 
for an oral hearing at PPP’s discretion. 
 
If this rule is to be implemented in the final version of the 13th Code we believe PPP 
must first publish criteria for consultation by industry setting out the circumstances 
in which an oral hearing will be granted and those when it will be refused.  This will 
achieve the intended purpose of the revision whilst removing the potential for 
subjectivity and providing Service Providers with clarity of when their request will 
be approved in advance of it being made. 
 
We believe that the continuation of a revenue withhold should remain for as long 
as the criteria for the original withhold test remain valid. 
 
Q15. Do you support the changes proposed to 4.5.3? Please evidence your 
response. 
BT believes that relevant and significant information should be considered at any 
time up to and including adjudication; therefore the restriction of 10 days has 
potential to be harmful. 
 
Q16. Do you agree with the changes being proposed to reviews? Please evidence 
your response. 
BT has no comment. 
 
Q17. Do you support our intended changes to oral hearings? Please evidence your 
response. 
BT has no comment. 
 
Q18. Do you agree with the changes to the appeals process? Please evidence your 
response. 
BT has no comment. 



 
 
Q19. Do you agree with the changes planned to 1.7.2, 5.2.1 and 5.3.8 (c)? Please 
evidence your response. 
BT has no comment. 
 
Q20. Do you agree with our proposed change to Annex, paragraph 3.1? Please 
evidence your response. 
We are concerned over the removal of Ofcom’s need to approve the PPP budget.  It 
is not appropriate for a regulator funded by the industry to have no controls on its 
budget or expenditure other than its own board.  We believe PPP and Ofcom should 
reinstate the Rule providing Ofcom this responsibility or set out in detail how it 
proposes to put alternative independent governance and approval of its budget in 
place.   
 
Q21. Do you agree with our new approach to existing prior permissions regimes?  
Please evidence your response. 
While we fully support PPP’s transition to an outcomes-based approach, we are 
concerned by the proposal to remove all Prior Permissions, particularly where the 
elements of specific services do not fall directly within the PRS Code (such as ICSS 
and Consumer Credit).  PPP’s first priority should be the protection of consumers 
from significant levels of harm.  Therefore, given PPP’s recognition that at least 
some higher risk services have potential to lead to significant consumer harm, we 
believe there must be some Prior Permission requirements left in place to protect 
against this, rather than providing such an extreme level of flexibility that allows 
harm to happen before putting retrospective protections in place.    
 
Q22. Is the process of implementing the new regime clear? 
We believe further clarity is required as evidenced from our response to other 
questions in the document. 
 
Q23. Do the three illustrative examples attached to this consultation at Annex 2 
help explain how we intend to implement this new system? 
See above. 
 
Q24. Are the 24 special conditions fit for purpose? Have we missed anything? 
We believe that Consumer Credit and ICSS should also be included unless the specific 
Prior Permission requirement for these is maintained. 
 
Q25. Do you agree with the insertion of this Rule at 2.1.4? 
Please evidence your response. 
We believe that the proposed wording of Rule 2.1.4 is incomplete and should be 
revised as follows: 
 
2.1.4 



Premium rate service providers and relevant individuals engaged in the 
provision of a service must all hold licences, permissions and qualifications 
required by law necessary to the service being provided. 
 
Q26. Do you agree with the changes to 4.8.2? Please evidence your response. 
We support the proposals to allow for improved granularity and appropriate focus of 
the refunds process. 
 
Q27. Do you agree with the change being proposed to the naming of individuals 
provision? Please evidence your response. 
While the definition of a “named individual” is clear in the revised draft of the Code, 
there is insufficient clarity in the definition of an “associated individual”.    We 
believe this should be provided within the final version of the Code prior to it 
coming into force. 
 
Q28. Do you agree with the proposed change to 4.9.3? Please evidence your 
response. 
BT has no comment. 
 
Q29. Are there other areas of change that we have not considered here but should? 
If so, please provide appropriate evidence of the likely impact of the change. 
BT has made comments relating to this question in the introduction of our response 
or in our answers to individual questions.   
 
However, we have the additional comments in relation to specific Rules within the 
draft 13th Code outlined as follows: 
 
3.  General Responsibilities 
3.1.6. carry out reasonable monitoring of PRS provided by any Level 1 or Level 2 
provider with which they have contracted. 
We believe Rule is too vague for easy compliance as it does not set any boundaries 
on what might be considered ‘reasonable’.  If PPP proposes to retain the Rule as 
currently drafted, significant detail to clarify the criteria for ‘reasonableness’ within 
the Guidance should, at that time, be available for comment via consultation. 
  
3.4 Registration 
3.4.1 Before providing any PRS all Network operators, Level 1 and Level 2 providers 
must register with PhonepayPlus subject only to paragraph 3.4.3 below. 
3.4.2 PhonepayPlus may make exemptions from the duty to register in accordance 
with paragraph 3.4.3. 
3.4.3 PhonepayPlus may identify particular categories of Network operator, Level 1 
or Level 2 providers and the circumstances in which the duty to register will not apply 
to them (“the exemption”) premium rate services in respect of which registration will 
not be required (“exempt services”). PhonepayPlus will provide public notice of any 
such exempt service and will publish a full list of exempt services from time to time. 
3.3.2 All L1 and L2 providers must register.   



PPP should provide additional clarity for Service Providers and Network operators on 
how to achieve compliance with this condition well in advance of the implementation 
of NGCS in summer 2015.  This is because the regime change will impact services 
differently. 
Currently, 0871 services are exempt, other than for Prior Permission.  NGCS regulates 
by price caps rather than specific number ranges, which has potential to create 
considerable confusion, disruption and non-compliance with the Code if the new 
obligations are not made explicitly clear. We would welcome the opportunity to 
engage with PPP, the PRS industry and Ofcom at the earliest opportunity to agree 
how we can work together to put this clarification in place without disrupting the 
timeline for publication of the final 13th Code. 
 
3.7 Responsibilities of Network operators 
3.7.3 If pursuant to an investigation carried out under Part 4 of the Code 
PhonepayPlus considers that a Network operator is involved in a breach of the Code 
in relation to its own functions in respect of a premium rate service then 
PhonepayPlus may raise a breach of the Code against that Network operator and 
proceed against it. It shall be treated in all respects concerning that breach of the 
Code as though it was a Level 2 provider. 
3.7.4 Number Exportation 
Network operators must maintain a record of premium rate numbers which, having 
been allocated or exported to them, are exported by them to another Network 
operator or over which they cease to have control for any reasons. 
Network operators must supply to PhonepayPlus on request without any delay in 
relation to any number to which paragraph 3.7.3(a) applies, the name of the 
Network operator to whom the number has been exported or who has control over it 
and, if known, the name of the Level 2 provider. 
3.7.4(b) refers to 3.7.3(a) when it should be 3.7.4(a). 
 
Q30. Do you agree with our assessment of the potential impact of the changes 
proposed to the Code in this consultation? Please provide appropriate evidence to 
support any assertion. 
BT has made comments relating to this question in the introduction of our response 
or in our answers to individual questions.  
 
Q31. Do you have any comments about the contents of this document? Do you 
agree with our overall approach to the thirteenth edition of the Code? Have we 
neglected anything? 
BT supports the continuance of an outcome-based Code of Practice and is generally 
supportive of the contents of the document.  We have made comments relating to 
individual questions in our response that we believe need to be considered. 
 


